

No. 01-298

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PAUL D. LAPIDES, PETITIONER

*v.*

BOARD OF REGENTS OF UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA  
SYSTEM, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-5432*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	8
A State that removes a case waives its Eleventh Amendment forum immunity without regard to whether its Attorney General has express state law authority to consent to suit .....	8
A. A State waives immunity when it voluntarily participates in a federal program that conditions participation on a waiver .....	9
B. A State waives immunity when it voluntarily invokes federal court jurisdiction or engages in other voluntary litigation conduct .....	13
C. A State waives its forum immunity by removing a case .....	19
D. A State’s waiver of immunity is not negated by its Attorney General’s lack of express state law authority to consent to suit .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	23
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 246 (1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Burke, In re</i> , 146 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1043 (1999) .....	4
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; Pac. R.R. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) .....	6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	9, 10, 12, 13, 20
<i>Florida Dep't of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Servs. v. Florida Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981) .....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....	4, 24, 25
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) .....	6, 15, 16, 20
<i>Gibson v. Chouteau</i> , 80 U.S. (3 Wall.) 92 (1872) .....	18
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906) .....	6, 14, 16
<i>Home Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	19
<i>Humphrey v. Pegues</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 244 (1872) .....	14, 15
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946) .....	9
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	2
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	13
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933) .....	16, 23
<i>Montgomery v. Maryland</i> , 266 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v Halderman</i> , 456 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	21, 22
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	5, 9, 11, 12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Richardson v. Fajardo Sugar Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 44 (1916) .....	6, 15, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	10
<i>Stanley v. Schwalby</i> , 162 U.S. 255 (1896) .....	18
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	13
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809) .....	23
<i>United States v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940) .....	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	23
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	4, 5, 17, 20, 21, 26
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause) .....	18
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause) .....	18
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	6, 13
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	3
Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	2, 19
Telecommunications Act, 47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6) (Supp. V 1999) .....	2, 11
Georgia Tort Claims Act, Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-23 (1998) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 106(b) .....	1, 10
28 U.S.C. 1367(c) .....	15, 24
28 U.S.C. 1367(d) .....	15
28 U.S.C. 1441 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1441(a) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1446 (d) .....	20
28 U.S.C. 1447(d) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1983 (Supp. V 1999) .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 .....	1, 10
